# CHAPTER 304

#### STATE INSTITUTION FUND

H. F. 672

AN ACT relating to the state institution fund.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section four hundred forty-four point twelve (444.12), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the period in line twenty-

3 seven (27), and by inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"except that if patients are returned to a county from any of the 4 four (4) state mental health institutes under the provisions of section two hundred twenty-six point thirty-two (226.32) of the Code, cost of the care for such patients may be paid from the state institution fund in an amount commensurate with the cost of patients in the 5 6

7 8

county hospital or county home and not to exceed the amount of cost per patient in the state institution."

10

## Approved April 24, 1959.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 672, was published in the Eldora Herald-Ledger, Eldora, Iowa, June 2, 1959, and in the Daily Times, Davenport, Iowa, May 30, 1959, pursuant to the provisions of House File 761, Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 305

### STATE INSTITUTION FUND

H. F. 761

AN ACT relating to the state institution fund.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. House File six hundred seventy-two (672)\*, Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly, now on file in the office of the 2 3 secretary of state, shall be in full force and effect from and after its 4 publication together with this Act as hereinafter provided and the 5 secretary of state is directed to so publish said Acts.
- SEC. 2. This Act and House File six hundred seventy-two (672), being deemed of immediate importance, shall be effective from and 3 after publication in the Eldora Herald-Ledger, a newspaper published at Eldora, Iowa and in The Daily Times, a newspaper published at Davenport, Iowa.

#### Approved April 29, 1959.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 761, was published in the Eldora Herald-Ledger, Eldora, Iowa, May 5, 1959, and in The Daily Times, Davenport, Iowa, May 4, 1959.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act. House File 761, together with House File 672, was published in the Eldora Herald-Ledger, Eldora, Iowa, June 2, 1959, and in The Daily Times, Davenport, Iowa, May 30, 1959.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

<sup>\*</sup>See chapter 304.